TOWN OF WALWORTH NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

LOCAL LAW NO. 5 OF 2021 TO MODIFY RESIDENCY REQUIREMENT FOR TOWN OF WALWORTH TOWN COMPTROLLER

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that a proposed Local Law is under consideration by Walworth Town Board, designated as Local Law No. 5 of 2021 to Revise the Residency Requirement for Town of Walworth Comptroller.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the purpose of said Local Law, is to modify the residency requirement for Town of Walworth Comptroller to a less restrictive residency requirement – that is, to require residency within the County of Wayne (instead of just within the Town of Walworth itself), so as to have a broader range of individuals eligible for the Town Comptroller position.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that said proposed Local Law is on file in the Walworth Town Clerk's Office located at 3600 Lorraine Dr., Walworth, New York, where it is available for public inspection during regular business hours.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE, that a Public Hearing upon said proposed Local Law has been scheduled for the **27th day of December**, **2021**, **at 6:05 PM**, to be held virtually, via Zoom video conference, as follows below. An opportunity for members of the public to be heard in regard thereto will then and there be given. The ZOOM video conference is planned to be broadcast live (i.e., "live streamed") and viewable to the public at the Town's Facebook page at: https://www.facebook.com/WalworthNY.

NOTICE IS FURTHER HEREBY GIVEN THAT, should the public wish to participate for purposes of being heard during the public hearing, they may do so by joining the meeting via ZOOM as follows: to see video, by joining ZOOM meeting number 826 3621 5611, with password 913070; by phone only, by dialing in to 1(929)2056099.

NOTICE IS FURTHER HEREBY GIVEN THAT, in order to request to speak during the ZOOM meeting, a resident should "raise their hand," digitally, as follows: if on the Zoom App., by clicking the "raise hand button" on the bottom of the ZOOM App.; if on the phone, by pressing *9; the moderator will unmute each person whose hand is raised, one at a time, to permit them to speak.

NOTICE IS FURTHER HEREBY GIVEN THAT, should the public wish to participate for purposes of being heard during a Town Board meeting while not being virtually present at the meeting, members of the public may submit contributions in writing to the Town Clerk via e-mail at townclerk@townofwalworthny.gov or by mail to Aimée Phillips-Lomb, Town Clerk, Town of Walworth, 3600 Lorraine Drive, Walworth, NY 14568.

Dated: December 17, 2021 BY ORDER OF THE WALWORTH TOWN BOARD Aimée Phillips-Lomb, Town Clerk